THE EFFECTIVENESS OF FLUBENDIAMIDE APPLICATION VIA
GROUND SPRAYING IN CONTROLLING POPULATION OF METISA
PLANA IN FELDA BESOUT 5, PERAK

AHMAD BAZLI BIN AYOB

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Management and Technology
in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my degree
and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully.

The Final Year Project (FYP) opportunity that I had with this semester was a great
chance for learning and professional development. | am grateful for having a chance
to meet so many wonderful people and professionals who lead me though thus FYP
period.

Bearing in minds previous | am using this opportunity to express my deepest
gratitude and special thanks to my supervisor, Dr Siti Noor Hajjar bt Md Latip, who
in spite of being extraordinarily busy with her duties, took time out to hear, guide and
keep me on the correct path and allowing me to carry out my project. Secondly, |
also want to gratitude to FELDA Besout 5, Perak, because gave me permission to do
my project at their plantation. Furthermore, without supervising and supportive
motivation from En. Che Hafiz Che Manan, and also En. Ayman on behalf of ACM
company who provide chemical for comprehend this final year project, 1 would
thanks them graciously.

| perceive as this opportunity as a big milestone in my career development. | will
strive to use gained skills and knowledge in the best possible ways, and | will
continue to improve my soft skills on other stages of learning level in order to attain
desired career objectives.

AHMAD BAZLI BIN AYOB



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Significance of study
1.4 Objective of study
1.5  Limitation of study

2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction of oil palm
2.2  Taxonomy of Metisa plana
2.3  Life cycle of Metisa plana
2.3.1  Egg of Metisa plana
2.3.2 Larvae stage
2.3.3  Pupae stage
2.3.4  Adult stage
2.4  Damage caused by bagworm attack
2.5 Management of bagworm
2.5.1  Cultural control
2.5.2  Biological control
2.5.3  Chemical control
2.6 Integrated Pest Management policy
2.7  Flubendiamide

3 MATERIALS AND METHODS / RESEARCH
METHODOLOGY
3.1  Location of study
3.2 Description of plots
3.3 Bagworm census
3.4 Spraying method
3.5  Data collection
3.6  Data analysis

AP oweEk

10
10
11
12
12
14
14
15
17
18
19

21
22
22
23
25
26



4 RESULTS
4.1 Result obtained from Plot A
4.2 Result obtained from Plot B
4.3  Comparison Plot A and B
4.4  T-Test significant result

5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

27
30
33
35

39
42

45
54



ABSTRACT

EFFECTIVENESS OF FLUBENDIAMIDE APPLICATION VIA GROUND
SPRAYING IN CONTROLLING POPULATION OF METISA PLANA IN
FELDA BESOUT 5, PERAK

Metisa plana (Lepidoptera: Psychidae) is the most destructive pest that can produce
defoliation damage up to skeletonized stage of the oil palm fronds. This destructive
were cost 33 to 40% of yield declining which will become more severe if there is no
proper management control taken to overcome the problem. Chemical control that
always been used were basically depend on the higher class of chemicals like
Monocrotophos and Cypermethrin but the application need to be aware in contact
with environment and also non-target organism. This study was conducted in
FELDA Besout 5, Sungkai, Perak to determine the effectiveness of Flubendiamide
application via ground spraying in controlling population of Metisa plana.. Objective
of this study is to determine the population of bagworms before and after application
of flubendiamide via ground spraying. The experiment were done in two plot consist
of high infestation of bagworm population (Plot A) and low infestation of bagworm
population (Plot B). Data was taken by doing census and census activity was done
before application of flubendiamide, 7 days, 14 days and 21 days after treatment
(DAT) that start in the middle of February until early March 2019. Result that obtain
from the experiment showed that Plot A which is high infestation of bagworm was
significant with P value obtain was P=0.036, less than the standard while Plot B
show not significant result with P value obtain was P=0.140 which higher than the
standard P=0.05. Flubendiamide application via ground spraying is a suitable control
for Metisa plana infestation aiding with proper management and right timing will
provide low population of bagworm in long term result.

Keywords : Metisa plana, flubendiamide, ground spraying, effectiveness, DAT



	THE EFFECTIVENESS OF FLUBENDIAMIDE APPLICATION VIA
GROUND SPRAYING IN CONTROLLING POPULATION OF METISA
PLANA IN FELDA BESOUT 5, PERAK
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 
INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3  Significant study
	1.4  Objective of study
	1.5  Limitation of study

	CHAPTER 2
 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1  Introduction of oil palm
	2.2 Taxonomy of Metisa plana
	2.3  Life cycle of Metisa plana
	2.3.1  Egg of Metisa plana
	2.3.2  Larvae stage
	2.3.3  Pupae stage
	2.3.4  Adult stage

	2.4  Damage caused by Bagworm attack
	2.5 Management for bagworm.
	2.5.1  Cultural method
	2.5.2 Biological control
	2.5.3 Chemical control

	2.6 Integrated Pest Management policy
	2.7  Flubendiamide

	CHAPTER 3 
METHODOLOGY
	3.1  Location of study
	3.2   Description of plots
	3.3  Bagworm census
	3.3.1 How to do the census

	3.4 Spraying method
	3.4.1 Ground spraying application

	3.5  Data collection
	3.6  Data analysis

	CHAPTER 4 
RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1  Result obtained from Plot A
	4.1.1 Bagworm Population before spray
	4.1.2  Bagworm Population at 7 DAT
	4.1.3  Bagworm Population at 14 DAT
	4.1.4  Bagworm Population at 21 DAT

	4.2  Result obtain from Plot B
	4.2.1  Bagworm Population before spray
	4.2.2  Bagworm Population at 7 DAT
	4.2.3  Bagworm Population at 14 DAT
	4.2.4  Bagworm population at 21 DAT

	4.3  Comparison Plot A and Plot B
	4.4  T-test significant result

	CHAPTER 5
 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1  Conclusion
	5.2  Recommendation

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDIX A



