### THE EFFECTIVENESS OF FLUBENDIAMIDE APPLICATION VIA GROUND SPRAYING IN CONTROLLING POPULATION OF *METISA PLANA* IN FELDA BESOUT 5, PERAK

AHMAD BAZLI BIN AYOB

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Management and Technology in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2019** 

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my degree and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully.

The Final Year Project (FYP) opportunity that I had with this semester was a great chance for learning and professional development. I am grateful for having a chance to meet so many wonderful people and professionals who lead me though thus FYP period.

Bearing in minds previous I am using this opportunity to express my deepest gratitude and special thanks to my supervisor, Dr Siti Noor Hajjar bt Md Latip, who in spite of being extraordinarily busy with her duties, took time out to hear, guide and keep me on the correct path and allowing me to carry out my project. Secondly, I also want to gratitude to FELDA Besout 5, Perak, because gave me permission to do my project at their plantation. Furthermore, without supervising and supportive motivation from En. Che Hafiz Che Manan, and also En. Ayman on behalf of ACM company who provide chemical for comprehend this final year project, I would thanks them graciously.

I perceive as this opportunity as a big milestone in my career development. I will strive to use gained skills and knowledge in the best possible ways, and I will continue to improve my soft skills on other stages of learning level in order to attain desired career objectives.

AHMAD BAZLI BIN AYOB

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

		EDGEMENTS	Page
	iii		
		CONTENTS	iv
LIST	vi vii viii		
LIST			
LIST			
	TRACT		xi
ABS	TRAK		Х
CHA	PTER		
1	INTI	RODUCTION	
	1.1	Background	1
	1.2	Problem statement	3
	1.3	Significance of study	4
	1.4	Objective of study	4
	1.5	Limitation of study	4
2	LITI	ERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1	Introduction of oil palm	5
	2.2	Taxonomy of <i>Metisa plana</i>	7
	2.3	Life cycle of Metisa plana	9
		2.3.1 Egg of <i>Metisa plana</i>	10
		2.3.2 Larvae stage	10
		2.3.3 Pupae stage	11
		2.3.4 Adult stage	12
	2.4	Damage caused by bagworm attack	12
	2.5	Management of bagworm	14
		2.5.1 Cultural control	14
		2.5.2 Biological control	15
		2.5.3 Chemical control	17
	2.6	Integrated Pest Management policy	18
	2.7	Flubendiamide	19
3	MAT	<b>TERIALS AND METHODS / RESEARCH</b>	
	MET	THODOLOGY	
	3.1	Location of study	21
	3.2	Description of plots	22
	3.3	Bagworm census	22
	3.4	Spraying method	23
	3.5	Data collection	25

3.6Data analysis26

# 4 **RESULTS**

5

4.1 4.2	Result obtained from Plot A Result obtained from Plot B	30
4.2	Comparison Plot A and B	33
4.4	T-Test significant result	35
CON	CLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	39
D REFERENCES		

CITED REFERENCES	42
APPENDICES	45
CURRICULUM VITAE	54

#### ABSTRACT

#### EFFECTIVENESS OF FLUBENDIAMIDE APPLICATION VIA GROUND SPRAYING IN CONTROLLING POPULATION OF *METISA PLANA* IN FELDA BESOUT 5, PERAK

Metisa plana (Lepidoptera: Psychidae) is the most destructive pest that can produce defoliation damage up to skeletonized stage of the oil palm fronds. This destructive were cost 33 to 40% of yield declining which will become more severe if there is no proper management control taken to overcome the problem. Chemical control that always been used were basically depend on the higher class of chemicals like Monocrotophos and Cypermethrin but the application need to be aware in contact with environment and also non-target organism. This study was conducted in FELDA Besout 5, Sungkai, Perak to determine the effectiveness of Flubendiamide application via ground spraying in controlling population of *Metisa plana*.. Objective of this study is to determine the population of bagworms before and after application of flubendiamide via ground spraying. The experiment were done in two plot consist of high infestation of bagworm population (Plot A) and low infestation of bagworm population (Plot B). Data was taken by doing census and census activity was done before application of flubendiamide, 7 days, 14 days and 21 days after treatment (DAT) that start in the middle of February until early March 2019. Result that obtain from the experiment showed that Plot A which is high infestation of bagworm was significant with P value obtain was P=0.036, less than the standard while Plot B show not significant result with P value obtain was P=0.140 which higher than the standard P=0.05. Flubendiamide application via ground spraying is a suitable control for Metisa plana infestation aiding with proper management and right timing will provide low population of bagworm in long term result.

Keywords : Metisa plana, flubendiamide, ground spraying, effectiveness, DAT